FENDER VACUUM TUBE 60 SERIES AMPLIFIERS

SUPER 60 ~~ PART NUMBER 21-6300
SUPER 60 HEAD -~ PARY NRUMBER 21-6407
. SUPER 60 RACK -~ PART NUMBER 21-6h08

PARTS LIST PAGE 1 QF 7

This list itemizes parts common to all 60 series models,

not common to 2all include the appropriate model name, A
naming convention is used in the description of certain parts.
The codes and what they mean follow:

RESTISTOR CODES
RESCF

CAPACITOR CODES

CAPCD
CAPRF

carbon film

ceramic disc
radial film

CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY:

QTY PART #
031205
028620
031204
031214
031212
031213
031220

" 029845
031218
027683
031194
012964
025960
028953
024819
060962
060724
025777
0259735
025951
031875
031040
028465
028471
627257
024876

_tmu;mmm[\)m_sm._smkwwmm_o_n._:_n...n.._n._s_n._l

DESCRI

CKT
CKT
CKT
CKT
CKT
CKT
CKT
CKT BD
CKT BD
BARREL
CABLE
CABLE
CAPAE
CAPAR
CAPAE
CAPCD
CAPCD
CAPCD
CAPCD
CAPCD
CAPRE
CAPRE
CAPRE
CAPRE
CAPRF
CAFRF

BD
BD
BD
BD
BD
BD
BD

RESISTOR CODES

Parts
coded

RESWW wirewound
CAPACITOR CODES
CAPAE axial electrolytic
CAPRE radial electrolytic
PTION REFERENCE DESIGNATION
ASS'Y 100V CK1 {SUPER 60)
ASS'Y 120V CK1 (SUPER 60)
ASS'Y 220/24%0V CK1 {SUPER 60)
AS3'Y 100V CK1 (S60 HEAD)
ASS'Y 120V CK1 (S60 HEAD)
ASS'Y 220/240V7 CK1 {(S60 HEAD)
ASS'Y 100V CK1 (360 RACK)
ASS'Y 120V CK1 (360 RACK)
ASS'Y 226/240v7 CK1 {860 RACK)
TERMINAL POST BT1-6,BT201,202

RIBBON 2 CKT 20
TIE bhn

16V 22uF

350V 100uF
500V 22uF 10%
1KV 1000pF 10%
1KV 100pF 10%
1KV 470pF 10%
1KV 50pF 10%
1KV 750pF 10%
470V  50uF
100V 100uF

25V 22uF 20%
50V 47uF 20%
100V.0022 10%
250V .68uF 10%

CBi

CT1
C101,106,108
C131-134
C135,136

C10

C4,137

€103
€c120,113
c8,3

ct127
126,129,130
C110,117
C128
C109.112
c104



FENDER VACUUM TUBE 60 SERIES AMPLIFIERS

PARTS LIST PAGE 2 OF 7

CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY (CONTINUDED):

o
»3
4

w .
w.—tw—&.&__lm

(:).l:‘.—;c\[\).-s_t...u_lm_t._n..nm..n

-l

—_—

3R = LT ek O O b ek b b b bk b b

PART #

025962
024845
028835
024855
027272
027280

027278

027281
027286
028919
026046

. 024663

028576
024662
026500
029503
029501
029690
026730
006260
064089
025802

026559

013737
021717
02655%
013114
013115
013109
013112
013681
022547
022548
020775
025996
022546
025929
025929
025931
026043

025926
027287
028098

DESCRIPTION

CAPRF
CAPRF
CAPRF
CAPRF
CAPRF
CAPRF
CAPRF
CAPRF
CAPRF

CIRCUIT BOARD

CTRL
CTRL
CTRL
CTRL
CTRL
CTRL
CTRL
DIODE
DIGDE
DIOGDE
DIODE

FASTOR TAB,

FUSE
FOSE
FUSE
FUSE
FUSE
FUSE
FUSE
FUSE
FUSE
FUSE
FUSE
FUSE
FUSE
FUSE
JACK
JACK
JACK
JUMPE

4oov
Lpov
630V
630V
63V
63V
63V
63V
63V

1MEG
1MEG
250K
250K
25K
25K
5K
3KV
RECT
SIGN
RECT

3A SL
k3 SL
2.54
34 BL

1.6AT

2AT

L, 004 TuF

.04 TuF

L022uF

.1uF 10%
LOUTuF 10

.15uF 10%

LTuF 10%

.22uF 10%

LA7TuF 10%

FAB

DUAL (GAIN)
{DIST VOL)}
(BASS TREB)
304 (VOL}

104 (MID} ,
10C (PRESENCE)
B (REVERB)

200MA R3000
14 800V 1NS062
AL 7S5PRV 1N44L48
14 200V 1NL4OO3
.250 o

104
304
104

0 BLO
¢ BLO
SLO BLO
0 BLO

250mAT

1AT
54T
CAP,
CAP,

CARRIER 3AG
CARRIER 5mm

REFERENCE DESIGNATION

€102,105
c7
C124,107
cé
C116,111
C1156
c2,9,123
c1
C114,119
PC1

R5

R16
R12,14
R8

R13

R18

R17
D101,102
b103-108
D109
D201-204

» 125,122

»y118

» 121

{860 RACK)

CP101,102,106,107, 120

iF1
IF2
F1

F2

IF1
XF2
XF5
XF4
IFr3
AT XF1
AT XF1

{(220/240V
(220/240V
(220/240V
{220/240V
{220/240V

+C112-117,122-140

(100V
{(toov
{120V
{120V

MODELS)
MQCDELS)
MODELS)
MODELS)
MODELS)
MODELS)
MODELS)
MODELS)
MODELS)
(120/100V)
{220/240V)

CLIP HSmm
CLIP DUAL
HOLDER

MONO {IN/FTSW/EF/LIN)

MONC (SPKR 8 OHM)

STER (PWR AM IK/SPKR)

Rs .87

AT XF3-5
AT XF2
AT XF1
J1-3,101,1032
J105
Ji04,102
W102,103,106,118
+W109-114

{220/240V)

(ALL)
(ALL)

(360 HEAD/RACK)

LED RED PCBM (OVERDRIVE)
LED RED PANEL MT (PILOT)

LED GREEN

LD1
LD101

LD204-206

{560 RACK)



FENDER VACUUM TUBE 60 SERIES AMPLIFIERS

PARTS LIST PAGE 3 OF 1

CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED}:

o
o]
s

o= = ) = e ) L PO L = el s

PART #

028097
028039
§70144
016795
03124%
031767
025937
031768
031769
025116
026368
025113
025117
026512
027869
025409
025941
031065
024967
0249081
024965
024987
024947
029598
24042
024995

- 025071

024969
024997

024952
024998
024999
025069
024972
025059
025060
024988
024973
025063
024591
024977
025065

DESCRIPTION

LED YELLOW
LED RED
LED SPACER

OP-AMP DUAL JFET TLO72CP
OPTOYSOLATOR DUAL

RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
REBCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCY

RE3CF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF
RESCF

1/2%W
1/2W
1/2W
1/2W
1/2W
1/2W
1/2W
1/2W
t/2W
1/24
1/2W
1/2W
1/2W
1/4W
1/ U4W
1/48%W
1/ 4W
1/ 4%
1/ 4w
1/8W
1/4W
1/74W
1/ 4w
1/4W

1/4%W
1/4W
1/4W
1/ 4W
1/ UW
1/ 4%
1/U4W
1/ 4w
1/ 4W
1/4W
1/ U4W
1/48W
1/4W

.700

150chm 5%
22ohm 5%
27ohm 5%
750hm 5%
100K 5%
100chm 5%
10K 5%
220K 5%
3.9K 5%

4700hm 5%

4Y7ohm 5%
560ohm 5%
91X 5%
1.2K 5%
10K 5%

1X 5%
22K 5%
47ohm 5%
110ohm 5%
2200hm 5%
68K 5%
1.2M 5%
1.5 5%
100K 5%

100chn 5%
120K 5%
150K 5%
1M 5%
2.7k 5%
220K 5%
270K 5%
27K 5%
3.3K 5%
360K 5%
39K 5%
4, TK 5%
470K 549

VTL5C3/2

REFERENCE DESIGRNATION

LD202,203

LD201

AT LD201-6

Ut01,102
O0P1-3
R202
R151
R203
R205

(860
{S60
(860

{560

(360
(360

R101,105, 145

R161
R158
k112
R157
Ri55
R159,160
R149
R140
R19
R130,122
R128, 156
R132
R120
R206
R207

(R204

(S60
(860

R1,2,169, 108

R125,117

RACK)
RACK)
RACK)
RACK )

RACK)
RACK)

RACK)

RACK)
RACK)

Ri02, 113,141, 144,12}
R109,10,114,127, 142

+R143
R150-
R131
R116
R3,9,172
R6,106

R110,126,129

RE, 7
R148
R111

R1063,107,115

R118
R119

R15,133, 134,137,121

+Ri123



FENDER VACUUM TUBE 60 SERIES AMPLIFIERS

PARTS LIST PAGE 4 OF 1

CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED):

[=]
|
4

=

= PR B e e D

PART #

024979
024963
026510
031076
027354
031066
028740
031067
031251
620888

026483

026486
016440
025804
028091
028101
026446
029962
029167
029343
0311567
009165

031635

031256
031017

MISCELLANEOUS

QTY

R % T 1 % S Qe R e e e

PART #

021709

026038

026116
028069
031263
026541
028577
022707
022461
031091
024752
028913
29836

DESCRIPTION

RESCF 1/4¥W 6.8 5%
RESCF 1/4¥W 680chm 5%
RESCF 1/4W 9.1K 5%
RESCF 1W 120K 5%
RESCF 1W 220K 5%
RESCF 1W 2K 5%

RESCF 1W 470ohm 5%
RESCF 1W 750o0hm 5%
RESWW 5W B2ohm 10%
RESISTOR ZERO OHM

RESWW 10W 2.7K 10%
RESWW 10W 30k 10%

STAND OFF ALUM 6-32 x 1"
STAND OFF ALUM 6-32 x 1/2"
SWITCH 2P2T (OVERDRIVE)

SWITCH PUSH BUTTON

SWITCH VOLTAGE SELECTOR

TUBING FIBER .08 x .5"
TUBE SOCKET 12AXT7A
TUBE SOCKET 6L6

WIRE SET

ZENER 15V 1W 10% 1NA7h4A
iN5240

1N5356B
152238

ZENER 10V .5W 5%
ZENER 19V 5W 5%
ZENER 2.7V .5W 5%

DESCRIPTION

BUSHING STRAIN RELIEF
BUSHING STRAIN RELIEF
BUSHING STRAIN RELIEF

BUSHING NYL 3/4 x 1-1/8
BUSHING NYL 3/4 x 15/16
CABLE ASS3'Y PWR 100/120V

CABLE ASS'Y REVERB 30"
CHOKE FILTER

CLAMP CABLE NYL 5/16
CLAMP TUBE

CHASSIS STRAP NICKEL
CBASSIS

CHASSIR

REFERENCE DESIGNATION

R136,138
R135
R139
R167
R162-165
Rib2
R1U6, 147
"R154, 153
R201 (860 RACK)
W1-W5,101,10%,105,107
+W108,115~-117,119
R166
R168
SF1-4
SF5,6
SwW3
AT SW3
Swh (220/240V)
AT R168,166
v101-103
V104,105
WS1
Z101 2102
Z1
2201
Z202-206

(S60 RACK)

{S60 RACK)
(860 RACK)

REFERENCE DESIGNATION

SR1

SR2

SR3

SRi

SRE

CB1

CB2

L1

CC1

TC1

N31,2

CHA (SUPER 60)
CH1 (S60 RACK)



PARTS LIST PAGE 5 OF 7

MISCELLANEOUS (CONTINUED):

QTY

1S NN S N = EON I ERNO TN EDEES] a0 0000 =N R R

PART 2

026566
026568
029821
028890
019275
019276
019279
032524
023466
025952

. 026402

027288
021972
022004

069393

026201
028055
031172
016188
021366
022236
026577
410098

g22244

026571
026576
026625
014999
017433
026314
026553
030858
026479
018343
013341
023531
023556
026570
026564
031153
028895
028109

DESCRIPFTION

CORNER AMP 2 HOLE

CORNER AMP 3 HOLE

EYELET RFLNGD .215 x .315
FOOTSWITCH ASS'Y 1 BUTTON
GLIDE CUSHION INSERT
GLIDE CABINET

HANDLE CAP

HANDLE INSERT

HANDLE STAMPED

KNCB POINTER RED

KNOB POINTER BLK

LENS RED

RUT 10-32 x 3/4 x 9/325
NUT 8-32 :

NUT 6-32 HEX EXT LOCK
RUBBER GROMMET '
REVERE PAN 3 SPRING

SCREW 6.32 x 3/8 PHS S8
SCREW WOOD OVAL HD & x 1
SCREW SMAB 6 x 1 - 1/4
SCREW M 8-32 x 3-1/4 0VH
SCREW M 10-32 x 1 PHP BLK
SCREW MA& 4 x 3/8 PHPS BLX
SCREW 10-32x 1-1/8 OVH
SCREW CORNER MT.

SCREW & x 5/8 TH BLK
SCREW WOOD 8 x 1 FH
SCREW M 6-32 x 1/4 PH BLK
SCREW 6-32 x 3/8 PHP BLK
SCREW 6 x 3/16 PH

SCREW 8-32 x 3/8 PH PHS
SCREW 8 x 5/8 PH NI
SWITCHE ROCKER (PWR/STBY)
TRANSFORMER OUTPUT

VACUUM TUBE 7025/124X7
VACUUM TUBE 124TT7T

VACUUM TUBE 6L6GC

VINYL BLACK 8Q. YD,
WASHER FLAT .284 x .502
WASHER FLAT FNSH 3/8 NI
CABLE ASS'Y FTSW RT ANG
HSG END CUP LEFT FTSW

FENDER VACUUM TUBE 60 SERIES AMPLIFIERS

REFERENCE DESIGNATION

CNt-4
Cot-4
ET1-4
FT1
GL1-4
CG1-4
HC1

HD1

HL1
K1-8
E1-8
LLt
NT1-8
NT9-16
NT17,18
G1-4
RP1
S5C1-7
3¢c8-11
3C12-15
SC16-19
SC20-23
Sc24,25
5C26~29
3C30-39
SC40, 41
SCh2-45
SC46,u47
SC48-54
5C€55,56
SC57~-64
S5C65~68
Sw1,2
T2
vVigt,102
V103
V104,105
YB1
WW1-8
W¥o-15
CB3

EC1



PARTS LIST PAGE 6 OF 7

MISCELLANROUS (CONTINUED):

o
-3
e

.-..n....n._n._n_s_.n_.n.._n._n....L_..n_.s...;....nm....;m_n...s_A_n—l_l_a._n_u..n..;_a..n._n..a..n_l_-n-\l\}m_\_n_a_n

PART #

028143
028891
028781

028893,

028889
028501

006260

025929
028039
028714
028780
028714
028820
031173
031174
031175

031176

029992
029994
029995
029996
025997
026767
031911
029896
029837
029839
029840
031833
031202
028924
031200
031209
031207
031208
031216
02984k
031215
028922
031178
029993
029998
029832

DESCRIPTION

HSG END CUP RIGHT FTSW
HSG FTSW 1 BUTTON

PCB ASS*'Y FTSW 1 BUTTON
PLATE TOP FTSW 1 BUTTON
SCREW SMB 6 x 1/4 PHP
WASHER FLAT NKL _
DIODE 1N4448 SIGNAL
JACE PHONE PCB MpPNO

LED 5 % Smm RED

LED SPACER

PCB FAR FTSW 1 BUTTON
SWITCH PUSH SPDT

FENDER VACUUM TUBE 60 SERIES AMPLIFIERS

REFERENCE DESIGKATION

CABINET
CABINET
CABINET
CABINET
CABINET
CABINET
CABINET
CABIRET
CABINET
CABINET

BLACK
RED
GRAY
WHITE
SNAKE
BLACK
RED
GRAY
WHITE
SNAKE

CABLE ASS'Y PWR 220/240V
CABLE AS3'Y FAN

COOLING FAN 115V

CHASSIS COVER

" CHASSIS BACK

RACK EAR

SHIELD

CHASSIS ASS'Y 100V
CHASSIS ASS'Y 120V
CRASSIS ASS'Y 220/240V
CHASSIS ASS'Y 100V
CHASSIS ASS'Y 120V
CHASSIS ASS'Y 220/240V
CHASSIS ASS'Y 100V
CHASSIS ASS'Y 120V
CHASSIS ASS'Y 220/240V
GRILLE ASS'Y GRAY
GRILLE ASS'Y BLACK
GRILLE A33'Y GRAY
GRILLE ASS'Y BLACK
LABEL REAR 100V

EC2

EC3

PCBD

TP

5C68-75

WH16,17

D110 -

J106

Lp2

LES1

PCF

SW5

CT1 (SUPER 60)
CT1 {(SUPER 60)
CT1 {SUPER 60}
CT1 { SUPER 60}
CT1 {(SUPER 60)
CT1 (S60 HEAD)
CT1 (S60 HEAD)
CT1 {S60 HEAD)
CT1 (S60. HEAD)
CT1 (360 HEAD)
CB1

CF1 (860 RACK)
FN1 {860 RACK)
VCtl,2 {860 RACK)
BK1 (860 RACK)
ER1,2 (860 RACK})
D31 {S60 RACK)
HS1 (SUPER 60)
HE1 (SUPER 60)
HS31 (SUPER 60)
HS1 {S60 HEAD)
HS1 {S60 HEAD)
HS81 (860 HEAD)
H31 (86C RACK)
BS1 (860 RACK)
HS1 (S60 RACK)
GL1 {SBPER 60)
GL 1 {SUPER 60)
GLA1 (S60 HEAD)
GL1 (S60 HEAD)

RL1 (SUPER 60)



FENDER VACUUM TUBE 60 SERIES AMPLIFIERS

PARTS LIST PAGE 7 OF 7

MISCELLANEOUS (CONTINUED):

QTY

—_ ek o ek m et ek el ek e ek sk oah b ok ek ok = o A

PART #

028935
029831
031160
031158
031162
032022
031974
031976
029061
028929
028917
028931
026488
031155
013736
028925

631210

031217
029032
029035

DESCRIPTION

LABEL REAR 120V
LABEL REAR 220/240V
LABEL REAR 100V
LABEL REAR 120V
LABEL REAR 220/240vV
LABEL REAR 100V
LABEL REAR 120V |
LABEL REAR 220/240V
NAMEPLATE

OWNERS MANUAL

PANEL FRONT
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
SPEAKER t2n

TUBE PLACEMENT CHART
WARRANTY SHEET

WIRE SET CHASS

WIRE SET CHASS

WIRE SET CHASS

XFMR PWR 120V

XFMR PWR EXPORT

RL1
RL 1
RL1
RL1
RL1
RL1
RL 1
RL1
NP1
OM1
FP1
SD1
SP1
TLA1
WY1
W31
W31
W51
T

T1

'REFERENCE DESIGNATION

{SUPER 60)
(SUPER 60)
(S60 HEAD)
{S60 HEAD)
(560 HEAD)
{S60 RACK)
(S60 RACK)
(560 RACK)
(SUPER 60 & HEAD)

(SUPER 60 & HEAD) .
(SUPER 60)
(SUPER 60)

(S60 HEAD)
{860 RACK)



J 1 427
| 7 | 5 5 | 4 ] REVISIONS
8 1101 ZoNE  |REV. | DESCRIPTION RTE APPREYED
HE 4 RASS g-e3-ge | kg
— A |RELEASED PRAB
G c il EFFECTS LOOP B _{EC #334 15-21+88 | (ks
117 e i
iy z O Q 22 o grizy X T IEC #378 1:-16-88 | CKS
O 25 102K PREAMP GUT sae | ora
£R1PY @ '~“‘é§ 0 |EC0 LB1612 11-
zZR1 E3 -
Tlee o [ 12 £ |EC #393 12-27-88| £gG-
_..._._,.u-_l + 195¢ C187 $R125 F leco ¥ro ot 7.9 -85 “p.L
R18]1 ng R10 ;gg?r tREBLE | v1d2R F 1.2 D
H 18 W TBLL
K 1w 168 . 5 <I; 1182 c
cigz €183 Lriig | B90x e 2 g O
INPUTS 708 it oo B . 226k | 30 P,
BL| BO47,F | W7GPF | | I 6 <6 / POVER AMP IN -
4gav 1 . 1 i ;
I FinE | ! 2.1 b, Foix
o R183 % | T fire 5 v | Firaw R158 SPEAKER OUTELT 8n ONLY
2”oK T | Riga s Bl | < ¢ v SUPER 8@ HEAD AND
- o aspxEe ] wEv FB FA ——— RACE MODELS ONLY
68K 184 % = Fi.aav) 1499
: H43 81 gy ]BASS o = . ! 2 *
{ T84T o 1 1108 10 gak- | e
RSA ! H9BY ¥ i T2 C‘IEE SapLAY : T
GARIN 3 E: “
™ 255, 133 fasmn b3¢: tpipy [CPL3E
R vy £R132 4V ]
R1g8 PR e Z478K .
1.5K ER7  Lpn -f* >
Ta78K Ta 1 oS & c8 CRLES
; it SPEAKER @n
..... ‘_\J;' 7EBPE LKV SUPER .66 MODEL
h
v | 3 tP128 |_onL
Lpy SWETCH 399K 3 cma’;c - g 1
L o= E3 EXT. FODTSWITCH lgN R1%7 ] _
L 270K Qe 3 ': 478a BRN e 8 3T e |C
1.2K m I v ISBKE; .‘ TR" BLE W CPIE ! W:._E :
| SELECT i NCE CPI23 18343 C :_ﬁ
& ! 47 A0TSWITCH PRESE 5 |:
3 ' J s s o e
________ L'}
<& inseses Fﬁ ET] m[ AN TN ms X 2
1v + 5.6V LD Tore ol 1578 G1ez @_ ‘L ShELRER
T80 £R13E b Pt %0, 0R 28D 8n
RI17 cs [E-% ! g Lo 288na ey O
any J;.—i < 1A 71w _q seza ¥ res
€193 = . ax 1. NORMALLY NCot.. -—
.8g22)F | o OV Brz L1t ] e 5 i ET (2 ggéggan e
- ik 1
i b
: 2 847,57 R1S3 ez Lo & s, APPROX . r- oPTIoNAL] ‘ LINE GuT
E deuz Lo 113 2101 ¥ E{?F“ ;;E;',% ooy | Trisr | 1oes 587 . RIT® 3BrosT Rie :
R118 2 o ¥ epaoyr gREL 1 R17 o R15G 15 1w T 3 ek 185°C 1 8.2K R17é | b
N 2 BT4 sgpr | K B o % 12 12w | 172w ‘ %
i | 1K 75 T RISE WHEN OPTIONAL | b ommd
= ?'3'33 T- 41y 21155\? liggf D183 b %EIE%VEIRREEIIT 1S STUFFED b ! 28n F
&R120 Riges $7EK i Dige praa ¥y ! 1 17z
T¥= 1.50% R152 R155 ghise Lmmm e e e
= o N £3) e
-pcre | 478n INGBEE i oW [
T T fr- l 1AW gpny  CPIIZ r= - . = Q Q @ B
- - 8 2 . 13 AFS <~
NOTES : umcss amenmi: seecivie i v ooy PRIl hmemr e ok, e e e
T Sgv W OR C2113 [228/24PV] i
1. ALL RESISTORS 1/4 WATT, £ 5X. Sy INGDEE X 4
2. ALL CAPACITORS B3 WOLT MINIMUM. & 195°C g CP1t4 1 2SPMAT 2SBY : 88ev 14 ™ R1E6 Tég;
ey Nensures varwe own oy o ¢ ' Line cora oF ge9gie Z o ;p 16 ]| | Dres 8T e A e
FTS MERSURED USING OVM . 126V MODEL SHOWN o sp P1@1 PRIMARY OF 929 1 e T T e ” ™
RS DINTOD IHEG INPUT IMPEDANCE, cPig 12V NOMESTIC MODEL S R Tepirs . xed | Eza rigz  locin L
Aup_nay VARY = 20X. X1 SLE |\ TRII6 Cloa/ieevy) ' 208K T 190aF W08 focyas| 5%
5 DC VOLTAGES READ T GROUND . o % lor_Criis cazaszeavy | . I” 2 120% soour Lgya ga S
WiTH NO_INPUT TO_AMP AND FOOTSWITCH AN . 1AT 2589 | | e
OISCONNECTED. NDTE: ON U181 & Uidg = X ) D167 T .
PINS 1. 2. 3, 5. B. 7. MEASURE -15v. T o | | 1d | drigz = cég?..r = CiaEt Zhioe
H) ™ [ T 1 1 =
& OGRO AC RriS VOLTAGES ARE READ _[["31_< E | oBY 1 ! D108 | teaek | aspy W sl : 1gw —
. %8 |
UNOER THE FOLLGWING CONDITIONS: & WHT o CR117 : " — 47 P
I kHz SINE WAVE INPUT TO F1. 4\ NOTE: USE OMLY SLO-BLO FUSES. ] E RED cans ; | _ VR
8n RESISTIVE LOAD ACROSS CP128/13%. LINE . Tg 585 0N SUPER 60 ¢ ; ' i
PEVERD SONTROL SET TO ~8- . . VOLTREE | 188V | 120v | 228V | 248V On RACK COMB0 & HEAD MOSELS A % | o Tie TigiEavy| | e L X | IRTICE 2
Aul OTHER LONTROLS SCT TO 12 OCLOCK. F1 ] 3a 12,58 | L.6AT| 1.6AT ey To cre o R T & (53) ko coine cozorzsevy ‘ 178n
SELECT SWITCH OFF. o — cergs ¢ oM % | sat 2sev ' 1 01es FILAMENTS
GUITAR CORD CONNECTED BETWEEN cxs f2 46 | 38 | @ P PRIHnR; OFB29035 & mLk/RED = ——————r IN44yg
PREAMP DUT™ & “POWER GMP IN . HINT R VAC | 258vac CrRige USED o Ty GRN ez oMLY FOR EXPORT %msg < RIG!:
7. BATED DUTRUT POWER - €8 WATTS RUS BT & voLTRGE 125 ~ Yy ES ? Dok ougy HopELS by foon
" 5x THD. UNDER SAME CONOITIONS AS NO RATING er19 mav 120 {172 18ga - A
EXGESTINPUT INTO Jige, PUWER AHP IN. tores A & T1 ! o>
r——) CR: N
LED BARBRAPH DISPLAY (Or Rack Model Onlyl) = ) CP182 |CF182|CPLE2 REF . D26, |IIemiaTY]  PRET MO DESCRIPTIO
R e | : BLK/BRN DATRBASE FILE: PROPRIETARY
:" Red1 uam R222 RE82 R2§4 R285 R206 REE? . Cr1e3 CP1B6|CP125 | CPIAGI .. - mwm—_lﬁ“ﬁ.m i T MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS
. ST 1501 27a] ot 75alilen 2260 | | [Gu orig cP1e3|cP1es|cPip7|; BK/YEL SHECKED BY: o | e sl it 1132 Colunbiy Strect
¢ TO PRt gEa 17BW | 172w | 17BW | 1720 | ot - v ORTE: wkien 27 R i vty Bres, Cm. 33621
p1 - a8 -
L 205 oo | L2eiln202iozoslLo2oi 10205 D20 1 CPLIL il LALLACALE A ROVED e | B e i [ e P MATIC D1AGRAM OF
t jn 1:4'5?539 ¥y ¥- ¥ — E‘ ia‘ 1 ! gy CPLBY |SPLR7ILCPIL \ WIT DATE & BT YOOER AL DATWRETS £, GF SERIES TUBE AMPS.
! ® 125 = Y Y 5 7208 K - 24y & TDLERDNCES:'“.‘;E;;‘l WA, CALIFDRMLA air ST 2T, | e 10 L [NARENS] ORAWING NUTAER EREV-
cegl T zae2| zoga| r2ed| 7o S GREY WIRE FROM %X . :
' : TOR SWITCH BLX - -
ZE@uF e LINE ¥OLTRAGBE SELEC E1g8 ey =.918 v
: D24 35v - t BN 22887348V £XPGRT MODELS ONLY. SB5 10 C oo w0 pos- [VEXT WO mesral ¥ 7 D @889 clr
‘ —i€ ' /3, srey wiRe Fron ANGLES =256 | super ep mead sceLe: [orrecn-23-g8 Jowrer 1 OF ¢
1 1o zPi2s INEEE X 4 INS22IB X § ; a5 10 FH109 1
! - —————— < 3 Fad
bomemmmmm e mmm 77 - B ' [ 5 T 4




428

DECEFTEN DATE [arful

s REVISIONS
e | Sead|
F | ee FEE

n o e e b R

FENETOE 4 S

c1a1’ R

R

N B TR T R SAM IR TR e

S T A T

£ -
RaE

.

3
Lad

SEGEIE

i

- -
BAR GRAPH DISPLAY
("ZOOTOMETER")
RACK MOUNT ONLY - COMPONENT SIDE

.

et badh § ¥ 8 4

o A —
A el ts repananm, o | ZL :._:ISN# b
/ ok | cws s j 0t
Ve - PART NAME
::n. =t SERVICE DIAGRAM
; AR I e Y2 60 SERIES AMPLIFIERS
: b ; HMATERIAL [ ReLEASE | SITE PART NG, (=]
8 H =y .
PRESENCE |  Uiguond®i B C31199 F
G B R SCME MODEL T
eyl - MO
R e F R m e oo

| PE—



